Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 2CZY5

Please read and save these instructions. Read through this owner’s manual carefully before using product. Protect
yourself and others by observing all safety information, warnings, and cautions. Failure to comply with instructions could
result in personal injury and/or damage to product or property. Please retain instructions for future reference.

\WESI{WAWD " 4-DRAWER SERVICE CART

Description

This Westward heavy-duty service cart has a durable red finish,
two tiers and two full-extension drawers with ball-bearing drawer
slides and full-width aluminum drawer pulls. Cart includes
internal locking system and one side handle. Four swivel 4 x 1-
1/4 in. casters with a 250Ib. load rating. This cart is ideal for
organizing and storing parts, components, and tools. Also great
for transporting those items to various work locations. Bottom
shelf ideal for bulky items. Powder-coated finish prevents
surface rust. Drawer liners included.

Unpacking

After unpacking unit, inspect carefully for any damage that may
have occurred during transit. Check for loose, missing, or
damaged parts. Shipping damage claim must be filed with carrier.

Specifications and Dimensions
No. of Dimensions (Inches) Surface

Model Type Casters Drawers Width Depth Height Construction

2CZY5 Heavy Duty 4 Swivel, 2 Lock 4 31 20 32 Steel

General Safety Information
A CAUTION |

Ensure the top cover and drawers are closed and locked completely before moving the cart. Use the brakes
when not moving the cart. When moving this product, do not pull it. Instead, push the product to prevent
personal injury.

AWARNING

Follow the assembly instructions to assemble the cart properly. Improper assembly may cause personal injury. Do
not alter the product in any manner. Do not step or climb on the cart.

MACHO014

o7 WESTWARD'




Westward Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 2CZY5

WESTWARD'  4-DRAWER SERVICE CART

Assembly

NOTE: Finger tighten all bolts until the cart is completely assembled, then wrench tighten. When assembling the cart,
please start from top to bottom.

1.
2.

No ok~

Assemble D (4) to A using G (14) and | (14). Leave holes for handle attachment unused.

Assemble C using H (2) and | (2) and L (2). The handle should be installed outside the angle in the second holes
down.

Assemble J (2) and K (2) using G(16), L(16), and | (16). Casters w/ brake must be installed on the same side as
the handle.

Assemble D (4) to B using G (16), | (16) and L (38)
Assemble E(2) and F(2) using G(8) and | (8)
Tighten all bolts

To remove drawers, the retaining clip on the slides needs to be released by pushing lever up on one side and
down on the other side at the same time, and slide out. To reinstall drawers, place on slide channels and slide in
fully.

[Lock of]

| drawersi
L

|
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Westward Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

2CZY5

WESTWARD'

4-DRAWER SERVICE CART

PARTS LIST

PART NAME

QUANTITY

PART NAME

QUANTITY

UPPER PANEL SET

1

CASTER
471"

BOTTOM SHELF

CASTER W/BRAKE
471"

SIDE HANDLE

~

WASHER
(CASTERD

16

FOOTED FRAME
2x40x770m/m

~| 6 @)

METAL LID STOPS

FRAME
1.0x36x757m/m

FRAME
1.0x36x478m/m

o

HEX BOLT
(CASTER AND BODY)
S5/16"x12m/m

o4

T

HEX BOLT
(SIDE HANDLE)
S5/16"x16m/m

NYLON NUT
(CASTER AND BODY)
1/4"x13m/m

S RN PAANANY

56

Maintenance

Lubricate lock with graphite. Lubricate the ball bearing slides with grease.
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Westward Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 2CZY5

WESTWARD'  4-DRAWER SERVICE CART

For Repair Parts, call 1-800-323-0620

24 hours a day — 365 days a year
Please provide the following:

- Model Number

- Serial Number (if any)

- Part description and number as shown on parts list

Repair Parts List

Description Part Number
1 Slot Type Of Lock/Key Set (1)Lock, (2)Keys 45M958 1 set
2 Ball Bearing Slides, 17 in. x 45mm,PR 41GX05 1 set
3 Swivel Rubber Caster 34RR41 1pc
4 Rubber Caster with Full Break,4x1-1/4" 45P720 1 pc
5 Drawer Trim for Small Drawers 45N469 1 pc
6 Nameplate 45N471 1 pc

NOTE: (1) TO ORDER JUST KEYS OR TO MATCH LOCK TO ANOTHER UNIT, GIVE NUMBER THAT IS
STAMPED ON FACE

OF LOCK. (2) REPLACEMENT KEYS MAY BE ORDERED USING THE LETTER AND NUMBER COMBINATION
WHICH

APPEARS ON THE FACE OF THE LOCK AS THE PART NUMBER. (3) Asterick * = Not shown.

Manufactured for W.W. Grainger, Inc.

Lake Forest., IL 60045, USA 4 \WES]’AWARD)O




Instructions d’Exploitation et Manuel des Piéces 2CZY5

S’il vous plait lire et enregistrer ces instructions. Lisez attentivement le manuel du propriétaire avant d’utiliser le produit.
Protégez-vous et protégez les autres en observant toutes les informations de sécurité, avertissements et mises en garde.
Le non-respect des instructions peut entrainer des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages au produit ou aux biens.
S’il vous plait conserver les instructions pour référence future.

WES MA'R )’ CHARIOT DE SERVICE A 4 TIROIRS

Description

Ce chariot de service robuste de Westward a une finition rouge
durable, deux niveaux et deux tiroirs a extension compléte avec
des glissieres de tiroir a roulement de billes et des attractions en
aluminium a pleine largeur. Le chariot inclut le systéme interne
de verrouillage et une poignée latérale. Quatre roulettes
pivotantes de 4 x 1- 1/4 pouces avec une cote de charge de 250
Ib. Ce chariot est idéal pour I'organisation et le stockage des
piéces, des composants et des outils. Egalement idéal pour le
transport de ces articles a divers lieux de travail. Etagére
inférieure idéale pour les articles encombrants. La finition
enduite de poudre prévient la rouille de surface. Lignes de tiroir
incluses.

Déballage
Apres le déballage de I'unité, inspectez soigneusement les
dommages qui pourraient avoir été causés pendant le transit. Vérifiez
s’il y a des piéces laches, manquantes ou endommagées.
La réclamation de dommages d’expédition doit étre déposée auprés du transporteur.

Spécifications et Dimensions
No. de Dimensions (Pouces) Construction de

Modéle Type Roulettes Tiroirs Largeur Profondeur Hauteur Surface

2CZY5 Lourd 4 Pivotant, 2 Verrouillage 4 31 20 32 Acier

Informations Générales sur la Sécurité

ATTENTION

Assurez-vous que le couvercle supérieur et les tiroirs sont fermés et verrouillés complétement avant de
déplacer le chariot. Utilisez les freins lorsque vous ne déplacez pas le chariot. Lorsque vous déplacez ce
produit, ne le tirez pas. Poussez plutét le produit pour éviter les blessures corporelles.

| AVERTISSEMENT

Suivez les instructions d’assemblage pour assembler correctement le chariot. Un assemblage inadéquat peut causer des
blessures corporelles. Ne modifiez pas le produit de quelque fagon que ce soit. Ne marchez pas sur les étageres et ne grimpez
pas sur le chariot.

MACHO014 ®
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Instructions d’Exploitation et Manuel des Piéces Westward 2CZY5

WESTWARD' CHARIOT DE SERVICE A 4 TIROIRS

Assemblée

REMARQUE : Serrez tous les boulons jusqu’a ce que le chariot soit complétement assemblé, puis serrez la clé. Lors de
I'assemblage du chariot, veuillez commencer de haut en bas.

1. Assemblez D (4) a A en utilisant G (14) et | (14). Laissez les trous pour I'attachement de poignée inutilisés.

2. Assemblez C en utilisant H (2) et | (2) et L (2). La poignée doit étre installée a I'extérieur de I'angle dans les
deuxiémes trous vers le bas.

3. Assemblez J (2) et K (2) aI'aide de G (16), L(16) et | (16). Les roulettes avec frein doivent étre installées sur le
méme c6té que la poignée.

Assemblez D (4) a B en utilisant G (16), | (16) et L (38)
Assemblez E (2) et F (2) en utilisant G (8) et | (8)
Serrez tous les boulons

No ok

Pour enlever les tiroirs, le pince de soutenement sur les glissiéres doit étre relaché en poussant le levier d’un
coté et vers le bas de 'autre c6té en méme temps, et glissez. Pour réinstaller les tiroirs, placez-les sur des
canaux de glissiére et glissez

h [Verrou de|
tiroirs |

Y
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Instructions d’Exploitation et Manuel des Piéces Westward 2CZY5

WESTWARD' CHARIOT DE SERVICE A 4 TIROIRS

LISTE DES PIECES

NOM DE PIECE QUANTITE NOM DE PIECE QUANTITE
A ENSEMBLE DE PANNEAUX 1 J, ROULETTE o
SUPERIEURS \n
B. ETAGERE INFERIEURE 1 K. Qjé ROULETTE AVEC FREIN 2
C. POIGNEE LATERALE 1 L. LAVEUSE 16
CADRE A PIEDS 4 M. / ?AREI;/E{SL%%%OUVERCLE o

CADRE o

CADRE o

BOULON HEX 54
(ROULETTE ET CORPS)

BOULON HEX 5
(POIGNEE LATERALE)

NN

ECROU EN NYLON 56
(ROULETTE ET CORPS)

Maintenance
Serrure lubrifiante avec graphite. Lubrifiez les glissiéres de roulement de bille avec la graisse

3 WESTWARD'




Instructions d’Exploitation et Manuel des Piéces Westward 2CZY5

WESTWARD' CHARIOT DE SERVICE A 4 TIROIRS

Pour les piéces de réparation, appelez 1-800-323-0620

24 heures sur 24 — 365 jours par an

Veuillez fournir les éléments suivants :

- Numéro de modeéle

- Numéro de série (le cas échéant)

- Description et nombre de piéces indiqués sur la liste des pieces

Liste des Piéces de Réparation

No. de Réf. Description Numéro de Piéece
1 Type de Fente de Serrure / Jeu de Clés 45M958 1 ensemble
(1)Serrure, (2)Clés

2 Glissiéres de Roulement de Bille, 17 pouces. 41GX05 1 ensemble
x45mm,PR

3 Roulette en Caoutchouc Pivotante 34RR41 1 piéce

4 Roulette en Caoutchouc avec Frein Complet, 45P720 1 piéce
4x1-1/4"

5 Garniture de Tiroir pour Petits Tiroirs 45N469 1 piéce

6 Plaque Signalétique 45N471 1 piece

REMARQUE : (1) POUR COMMANDER JUSTE DES CLES OU POUR ASSORTIR LE VERROU A UNE AUTRE
UNITE, DONNEZ LE NUMERO QUI EST ESTAMPILLE SUR LE VISAGE DE LA SERRURE. (2) LES CLES DE
REMPLACEMENT PEUVENT ETRE COMMANDEES A L’AIDE DE LA COMBINAISON DE LETTRES ET DE
NOMBRES QUI APPARAIT SUR LA FACE DE LA SERRURE COMME NUMERO DE PIECE. (3) Asterick * = Non
montré.

Fabriqué pour W.W. Grainger, Inc.

@
Lake Forest., IL 60045, Etats-Unis 4 \WES]’AWARD)




Instrucciones de Operacion & Manual de Piezas 2CZY5

Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Lea atentamente este manual del propietario antes de usar el producto.
Protéjase y proteja a los demas a través de observar toda la informacién de seguridad, advertencias y precauciones. El
incumplimiento de las instrucciones podria resultar en lesiones personales y/o danos al producto o la propiedad. Guarde
las instrucciones para referencia futura.

WESJMAR )® 4- CARRO DE SERVICIO CON CAJONES

Descripcion

Este carro de servicio pesado de Westward tiene un acabado
rojo duradero, dos palancas y dos cajones de extension
completa con deslizadores de cajon con rodamiento de bolas y
tiradores de cajon de aluminio de ancho completo. El carro
incluye un sistema de bloqueo interno, un asa lateral, y cuatro
ruedas giratorias de 4 x 1 1/4 pulgadas con una capacidad de
carga de 250 Ib. Este carro es ideal para organizar piezas,
componentes y herramientas, también para transportar aquellos
articulos a distintos lugares, y para ser estantes inferiores
ideales para articulos voluminosos.

El acabado con recubrimiento en polvo evita la oxidacion de la
superficie. Forros de cajones estan incluidos.

Desembalaje

Después de desembalar la unidad, inspeccione cuidadosamente
por cualquier dafio que pueda haber ocurrido durante el transporte.
Compruebe si hay piezas sueltas, faltantes o dafiadas. La
reclamacion por dafios de envio debe presentarse al transportista.

Especificaciones y Dimensiones

NUm de Dimensions (Inches) Superficie

Modelo Tipo Ruedas Cajones Ancho Profundidad Altura

2CZY5 Servicio pesado 4 Ruedas, 2 Cerraduras 4 31 20 32 Acero

Informacién general de seguridad
A PRECAUCION

Asegurese de que la cubierta superior y los cajones estén cerrados y bloqueados completamente antes de
mover el carro. Use los frenos cuando no mueva el carro. Al mover este producto, no lo tire. En su lugar,
empuje el producto para evitar lesion personal.

A ADVERTENCIA

Siga las instrucciones de montaje para montar el carro correctamente. EIl montaje incorrecto puede causar lesién
personal. No altere el producto de ninguna manera. No se suba a los estantes o al carro.

MACHO014
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Instrucciones de Operacion & Manual de Piezas 2CZY5

WESTWARD' 4-CARRO DE SERVICIO CON CAJONES

Montaje

NOTA: Apriete a mano todos los pernos hasta que el carro esté completamente montado, luego apriete con una
llave. Al montar el carro, comience de arriba a abajo.

1.
2.
3.

N o o ks

Monte D (4) a A usando G (14) y | (14). Deje los orificios para el accesorio de la manija sin usar.
Monte C usando H (2) y | (2) y L (2). La manija debe instalarse fuera del angulo en los segundos orificios abajo.

Monte J (2) y K (2) usando G (16), L (16), y | (16). Las ruedas con freno deben instalarse en el mismo lado que
la manija.

Monte D (4) a B usando G (16), 1 (16) y L (38)
Monte E(2) y F(2) usando G(8) y I (8)
Apriete todos los pernos

Para quitar los cajones, debe soltar el clip de retencién de las guias empujando la palanca hacia arriba en un
lado y hacia abajo en el otro lado al mismo tiempo, y deslizarlos hacia afuera. Para volver a instalar los cajones,
coléquelos en los canales deslizantes y deslicelos completamente.
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Instrucciones de Operacion & Manual de Piezas

2CZY5

\WESTWARD'

4-CARRO DE SERVICIO CON CAJONES

LISTA DE PIEZAS

NOMBRE DE PIEZA

CANTIDAD

NOMBRE DE PIEZA

CANTIDAD

>

CONJUNTO DE PANELES
SUPERIORES

RUEDA
4x1

&

ESTANTE INFERIOR

RUEDA CON FRENO
4x1

O

MANIJA LATERAL

ARANDELA (RUEDA)

16

MARCO CON PIE
2x40x770m/mm

TOPES DE TAPA DE METAL

M

MARCO
1.0x36x757m/m

M

MARCO
1.0x36x478m/m

&

PERNO HEXAGONAL
(RUEDA'Y CUERPO)
5x16x12m/m

o4

T

PERNO HEXAGONAL
(MANIJA LATERAL)
5x16x16m/m

NN

TUERCA DE NAILON
(RUEDA'Y CUERPO)
Y4*13m/m

o56

Mantenimiento

Lubrique la cerradura con grafito. Lubrique las guias de rodamiento de bolas con grasa.

WESTWARD'




Instrucciones de Operacion & Manual de Piezas 2CZY5

WESTWARD' 4-CARRO DE SERVICIO CON CAJONES

Para piezas de reparacion, llame al 1-800-323-0620

24 horas al dia— 365 dias al afno

Por favor entregue las siguientes informaciones:

-Numero de modelo

-Numero de serie (si hay)

-Descripcion y numero de pieza como mostrado en lista de piezas

Lista de Piezas de Reparacion

N° Ref Descripcion N° Pieza Cantidad
1 Tipo Ranura de Set Cerradura/Llave 45M958 1 set
(1)Cerradura, (2)Llaves
2 Guias con Rodamiento de Bolas, 17 41GX05 1 set
pulgada x 45mm,PR
3 Rueda Giratoria de Goma 34RR41 1 pieza
4 Rueda de Goma con Rotura Completa,4x1- 45P720 1 pieza
1/ n
5 Moldura para Cajones Pequefios 45N469 1 pieza
6 Placa de Nombre 45N471 1 pieza

NOTA: (1) PARA PEDIR SOLO LLAVES O PARA HACER JUEGO DE CERRADURA A OTRA UNIDAD,
INDIQUE EL NUMERO QUE ESTA ESTAMPADO EN LA CARA DE LA CERRADURA.
(2) SE PUEDE PEDIR LLAVES DE REEMPLAZO USANDO LA COMBINACION DE LETRA Y NUMERO QUE
APARECE EN LA CARA DE LA CERRADURA COMO NUMERO DE PIEZA.
(3) Asterick * = no mostrado

Fabricado para W.W. Grainger, Inc. "
Lake Forest., IL 60045, USA 4 iWJESITAWARD)




